

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity
as Speaker of the North Carolina
House of Representatives, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

REBECCA HARPER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity
as Speaker of the North Carolina
House of Representatives, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
North Carolina Supreme Court**

**BRIEF OF ARIZONA INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BRETT W. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
ERIC H. SPENCER
TRACY A. OLSON
SNELL & WILMER LLP
One Arizona Center
400 East Van Buren
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 382-6000
bwjohnson@swlaw.com

ROY HERRERA
DANIEL A. ARELLANO
JILLIAN L. ANDREWS
HERRERA ARELLANO LLP
1001 North Central Avenue,
Suite 404
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 567-4820

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Commission is the Arizona Body Constitutionally Charged with Drawing the State’s Congressional Districts	3
II. Judicial Review in Arizona Respects the Legislative Process of Redistricting	13
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agre v. Wolf</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 591 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	10
<i>Ariz. Downs v. Ariz. Horsemen’s Found.</i> , 637 P.2d 1053 (Ariz. 1981)	17
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 208 P.3d 676 (Ariz. 2009)	16, 17, 18
<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , Nos. CV2002-004882, CV2002-004380, 2004 WL 5330049 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct., Jan. 16, 2004)	14
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistrict- ing Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz. Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	5
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	5
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	9
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975)	11
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	11
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	9
<i>Leach v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , No. CV2012-007344 (Maricopa Cnty. Super. Ct., March 13, 2017).....	17
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	7
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	9
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	15, 16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	5
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	6
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Clark</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002)	9
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 570 P.2d 1070 (Ariz. 1977).....	17
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	6
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982)	17
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1	12
Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 1	1, 13, 19
Ariz. Const. art. XXI, § 1.....	12
Ariz. Const. art. XXII, § 14	12
U.S. Const. amend. X	11
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3	5, 6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....	1, 5
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 2a	7
Act of Aug. 8, 1911, ch. 5, § 4, 37 Stat. 14	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Federalist No. 45.....	10
John Leshy, <i>The Making of the Arizona Constitution</i> , 20 Ariz. St. L.J. 1 (1988)	12
